## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOHN DOE #1 AND JOHN DOE #2,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

TWITTER, INC., and X CORP., SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO TWITTER, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

No. 2024-00177

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California

Case No. 21-cv-0485

### MOTION FOR LEAVE OF CHILD USA, HILLARY NAPPI, ESQ., AND MARY LIU, ESQ. TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL OF THE DECISION BELOW

CHILD USA, Hillary Nappi, Esq., and Mary Liu, Esq. respectfully

submit this Motion for Leave to Appear as Amici Curiae and File a Brief

in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants and Urging Reversal of the Decision

Below, pursuant to Fed. R. App. Pro. 29 & 32.

## **INTERESTS OF** AMICI

CHILD USA is the leading non-profit interdisciplinary think tank

fighting for the civil rights of children. CHILD USA engages in in-depth

1

TABLE OF CONTENTS
RULE 29 STATEMENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI 1
INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT
I. THE CONTEXT OF ONLINE CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION IS A COMPELLING HUMANITARIAN CRISIS THAT MUST BE GIVEN DUE CONSIDERATION WHEN ASSESSING ISP LIABILITY UNDER §230 OF THE CDA
A. The Online Marketplace for CSAM Has Reached Epidemic
Proportions
B. CSAM Victims Suffer Significant Short-and Long-Term
Harms
II. THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION, IF ADOPTED, WOULD
EVISCERATE DECADES OF LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS THAT HAVE SOUGHT PROTECTION, ACCOUNTABILITY, AND JUSTICE FOR VICTIMS OF SEXUAL EXPLOITATION AND ABUSE
A. Section 230 of the CDA Was Never Intended to Immunize
ISPs That Facilitate and Profit from CSAM and Sex Trafficking Crimes11
B. Congress Passed the TVPA and TVPRA to Expand the Scope of Liability for Those Involved in Sex Trafficking 13
C. Congress Passed Masha's Law to Provide Redress for
<b>CSAM Victims</b>

III. THIS COURT SHOULD INTERPRET SECTION 230 CONSISTENT WITH ITS TEXT AND CHILD SAFETY PURPOSE TO AVOID FURTHER **INJUSTICE AND TO GIVE VICTIMS AN AVENUE FOR MEANINGFUL** A. ISPs Are Subject to Liability When They Breach Their Duties to Consumers and the Public as Manufacturers of **B. ISPs Are Subject to Liability When They Violate Their** C. ISPs Are Subject to Liability for Their Knowing Operation CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE UNDER RULE 32(g)(1) ......... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</u> , 535 U.S. 234, 249 (2002)
<u>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.,</u> 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)
<u>Bauer v. Armslist, LLC, 5</u> 72 F. Supp. 3d 641, 664 (E.D. Wis. 2021) 20
Doe v. America Online, 783 So. 2d. 1010, 1024-25 (Fla. 2011)
<u>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.,</u> 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016)
<u>FTC v. Accusearch Inc.,</u> 570 F.3d 1187, 1204 (Tymkovich, J.) (10th Cir. 2009)
Lemmon v. Snap, Inc., 995 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2021)
New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982)
Osborne v. Ohio, 495 U.S. 103, 107 (1990)
United States v. Williams, 444 F.3d 1286, 1290 (11th Cir. 2006) 10
Statutes
§ 501(1)(A), 120 Stat. at 623
§ 501(2)(C), 120 Stat. at 624
18 U.S.C. § 2255
18 U.S.C. § 2255(a)
18 U.S.C. § 2258(A)

<u>18 U.S.C. § 2258A(a)(1)(A)</u> 24 18
<u>U.S.C. §§ 1591</u> 3 18
<u>U.S.C. §1595(a) .</u>
<u>U.S.C. § 230(5)</u>
<u>U.S.C. § 230(e)(1)</u>
<u>U.S.C. § 230(e)(5)(A)</u>
Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109- 248, § 501(2)(D), 120 Stat. 587, 624 (2006) P.L. 108-193, § 4(a)(4)(A) 14 Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464, 1486–88 (Oct. 28, 2000)
Pub. L. No. 115-164 §4, 132 Stat. 1253, 1254
Other Authorities
141 CONG. REC. H8470 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995) (statement of Rep. Goodlatte) 12, 13
<ul> <li>141 Cong. Rec. S8087 (daily ed. June 9, 1995) (statement of Sen. Exon)</li> <li></li></ul>
BESSEL VAN DER KOLK, THE BODY KEEPS THE SCORE: BRAIN, MIND, AND BODY IN THE HEALING OF TRAUMA (Viking 2014)
V

2020), available at https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/sexualviolence/fastfact.html DC_AA_refVal=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.cdc.gov%2Fviolenceprevent n%2Fsexualviolenc e%2Fconsequences.html	?C :io
Danielle Citron & Benjamin Wittes, The Internet Won't Break, 8 FORDHAM L. REV. 401, 404 (2017)	7 Se 7 HILD D
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/etudes/BRIE/2020/659360 PRS_BRI(2020)659360_EN.pdf	
H. Rep. No. 115-572, pt. 1, at 5	19
H.R. Conf. Rep. 104-458 at 194 (1996)	12
H.R. Rep. No. 115-572 (2018)	18
James R. Marsh, Masha's Law: A Federal Civil Remedy for Chil Pornography Victims, 61 SYRACUSE L. REV. 459, 460 (2011)	6 nt 6
Leonard, M.M., 'I did what I was directed to do but he didn't touch me The impact o <del>f being a victim of internet offending, 16 J. OF SEXUA</del> — AGGRESSION 249, 254 (2010)	L
Michael H. Keller & Gabriel J.X. Dance, The Internet Is Overrun Wit Images of Child Sexual Abuse. What We <del>nt Wrong?, NYTIMES.COM (Se</del> p	p.
2019), available https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2019/09/28/us/child-sex- abuse.html?msclkid=531b2a24a55511ec9733999ed45d40bd	ət . 6
vi	

NATIONAL CENTER FOR MISSING & EXPLOITED CHILDREN, CHILD PORNOGRAPHY POSSESSORS ARRESTED IN INTERNET-RELATED CRIMES: FINDINGS FROM THE NATIONAL JUVENILE ONLINE VICTIMIZATION STUDY, available at http://us.missingkids.com/en\_US/publications/NC144.pdf 8

Shira Ovide, Big Tech Has Outgrown This Planet, THE NEW YORK TIMES

U.S. SENT'G COMM'N, FEDERAL SENTENCING OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY: PRODUCTION OFFENSES 3 (2021), https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-andpublications/research-publications/2021/20211013\_Production-CP.pdf. 5 Von
